#### CHAPTER 428-H. F. No. 1531

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; providing benefits for total and permanent disability under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public employees retirement association; special benefits. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, and any other act to the contrary, any person who (1) became a member of the public employees retirement association in 1951, (2) was a member until 1961, (3) made an application for total and permanent disability which was denied and (4) made application for and was granted a refund of his deductions, is eligible to the benefits provided for total and permanent disability by said chapter 353; provided, (1) that his physical condition is one of total and permanent disability as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 353.01, Subdivision 19, and (2) that he repays to public employees retirement association the full amount of the refundment to him of his deductions with interest thereon from the date of refundment to the date of repayment.

Approved May 1, 1963.

#### CHAPTER 429-H. F. No. 1532

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Caledonia fire department relief association, authorizing payment of certain pensions to certain members at an earlier date.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Caledonia, fire department relief association pensions. The fire department relief association of the village of Caledonia may pay out of its special fund in a lump sum a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$20 per year for each and every year of active service, or as may be provided by its by laws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has heretofore done active duty for 15 years or more as a member of the volunteer fire department in the municipality where the association exists.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

These pensions shall be uniform in amount, except as herein otherwise provided. No such pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the fire department and no person receiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from the association. No payments made or to be made by the association to any member on the pension roll shall be subject to judgment, garnishment, execution, or other legal process and no person entitled to such payment shall have the right to assign the same, nor shall the association have the authority to recognize any assignment or pay over any sum which has been assigned.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Caledonia and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1963.

#### CHAPTER 430-H. F. No. 1551

## [Not Coded]

An act granting the commissioner of conservation power to convey certain lands in Mahnomen county to clarify boundary lines.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; Mahnomen county. The commissioner of conservation is hereby granted the power to make such conveyances as necessary, of state owned public access land located in government lot 3, section 20, township 146 north, range 39 west, Mahnomen county, for the purpose of correcting the boundary lines thereof.

Approved May 1, 1963.

# CHAPTER 431—H. F. No. 1568

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the auditor and treasurer of Wabasha county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.